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INTRODUCTION



Welcome to this new edition of ¡Acción Gramática! — the fourth!


¡Acción Gramática! aims to provide a systematic presentation of grammar points with sufficient back-up practice to ensure that the points are adequately reinforced. It assumes that students will have ‘discovered’ most points in previous — probably topic-based — study, and therefore goes straight to the explanation of them.


We have retained the three-section format of the previous editions:
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Mecanismos — the ‘mechanics’ of the language

The first section of each chapter sets out grammatical rules and/or verb tables, with clear explanations in English. This section is also useful for reference purposes.
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¡Ponte a punto! — ‘tune yourself up’

This provides practice and reinforcement exercises on a particular grammatical point. Where possible, these exercises are set within a realistic context and are designed to be suitable for individual study. Apart from a few translation exercises, this section is in Spanish.
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¡…Y en marcha! — ‘off you go to exploit the freedom of the road!’

This section offers a range of more open-ended communicative activities in Spanish, ranging from the fairly elementary to the more sophisticated. The activities are set in a variety of contexts in which the grammar point is likely to occur.
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Memory hooks — ideas to help you remember the most important aspects of a grammar point.







We have made a number of changes in view of the new specifications for AS from 2018 and A-level from 2019.


Some exercises and activities have been updated or replaced, as is usual with a new edition.
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	You will find that most chapters now have a passage or sentences for translation, Spanish to English or vice versa and the occasional summary exercise. These are usually to be found in the i…Y en marcha! section.







We have also included exercises where you have an opportunity to use your knowledge of the novel or film you are studying.


Many of the new exercises use vocabulary and scenarios relevant to the new specifications. Others use vocabulary of a general nature accessible to the average A-level student. All the content is fully relevant to all students with this level of Spanish and exercises and activities cover all practical aspects of the language, both spoken and written.


Answers to the ¡Ponte a punto! exercises and the translation exercises in ¡…Y en marcha! can be found online line at www.hoddereducation.co.uk/mfl-grammar-answers.


Phil Turk, series editor





1 Grammar: what is it?



Any language is a mechanism, and grammar is the system — or the rules and patterns — by which the language works.


Although at first you might sigh heavily at ‘all the grammar’ that has to be absorbed, once you have done so, you will find it does in fact help you enormously. It can often provide useful short cuts. For example, once you have learned one ‘regular’ verb, you know the pattern for hundreds of others. And, most importantly, once you have mastered each point of grammar, you are on the way to speaking and writing the language correctly!


But why do we need technical terms, such as verb, adjective, or noun? Well, like any system or area of knowledge, such as engineering, information technology or horticulture, grammar has its technical terms, which enable us to talk about, explain and describe that subject.


What follows is a brief explanation of some of the more common and useful grammatical terms which you will encounter in this book. If you really do know them all, just skip this chapter. If not, read it thoroughly and refer back to it when you need help in understanding these terms.


We have arranged this chapter so that you can use it in two ways:





1  You can read it through to revise your knowledge of grammatical terms, and perhaps learn some new ones.





or





2  You can use it as a quick reminder if you come across a term that you have forgotten in the body of the book. To this end, we have provided below a quick alphabetical reference table, giving you the number of the paragraph in which you will find the term in question.
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1.1 Spelling



1.1.1 Letters


There are two categories of letters. The vowels are a, e, i, o, u.


A diphthong is a combination of two or more vowels pronounced as a single syllable (but with each vowel keeping its normal sound), such as the following:




farmacia, bien, cuando, bueno, fui


pharmacy, well, when, good, I went





Note that Spanish never has more than two vowels pronounced together.


All the other letters are called consonants, but note that the letter y in a sense acts and sounds like the vowel i in the word y (and).


1.1.2 Syllables


These are the consonant + vowel units that make up a word:




cri-sis, ce-le-ste, per-sua-si-vo


cri-sis, heav-en-ly, per-sua-sive





1.1.3 Accents


These are the marks written above letters, usually to alter the way they are pronounced or to alter the sound of the letter itself. (See also Chapter 48.)


The most frequently used accent ´ (the acute accent) is used above vowels to indicate that the stress falls on that syllable:








	café, césped

	coffee/café, lawn










You will also come across the tilde ~ above -n-: -ñ- as in España (Spain), and the diaeresis ¨ used above -u- to indicate that it should be pronounced separately from the following -e- in words like vergüenza (shame) — the u and e are pronounced separately.


1.2 Parts of speech


1.2.1 Noun


A person, name, animal, thing or concept:




señora, Juan, gato, tenedor, identidad


lady, Juan, cat, fork, identity





In Spanish, all nouns are either masculine or feminine. This is called gender.


The gender of the noun determines the form of the definite article el/la, los/las (the), the indefinite article un, una (a/an) and other ‘determiners’ (words like demonstratives and possessives).


A noun can be singular (un texto — a text) or plural (dos textos — two texts).



1.2.2 Pronoun


A pronoun is used in place of a noun, so that we don’t have to keep repeating it:




Tiene un nuevo móvil; lo compró ayer.


He has a new mobile phone; he bought it yesterday.





1.2.3 Subjects and objects


The noun or pronoun that ‘does an action’ is called the subject; a noun or pronoun that ‘has the action done to it’ is called the direct object. The noun or pronoun that is the ‘recipient’ (i.e. the person or thing something is given, sent etc. to) is called the indirect object.





•  Subject:








Mi novia vive en Huelva. Ella trabaja allí.


My girlfriend lives in Huelva. She works there.








•  Direct object:








Me mandó un e-mail; lo leí esta mañana.


She sent me an e-mail; I read it this morning.








•  Indirect object:








Mi amigo dio su tarjeta de crédito a la camarera.


My friend gave his credit card to the waitress.







Le dio también 5€ de propina.


He also gave (to) her a 5€ tip.





1.2.4 Adjectives


These are words that describe or ‘qualify’ nouns. They change their form to ‘agree’ with the gender and number of the noun. Number in this sense means singular or plural.




un DVD interesante, una película larga, las torres altas, los campos verdes


an interesting DVD, a long film, the tall towers, the green fields





1.2.5 Adverbs


These words describe or qualify verbs, adjectives and other adverbs:




El chico sale lentamente.


The boy goes out slowly.







Es un estudiante bastante bueno.


He’s quite a good student.







Aquella actriz cantó muy bien.


That actress sang very well.





1.2.6 Comparatives and superlatives


The comparative of adjectives is used to compare nouns and pronouns, and the comparative of adverbs to compare other parts of speech (i.e. ‘more’, ‘less’ or ‘as…as’):




una casa más grande, menos cómodamente, tan pequeño como


a bigger house, less comfortably, as small as





The superlative of adjectives and adverbs is used to indicate ‘the most’ or ‘the least’:




la persona más importante


the most important person







Este atleta salta mejor.


This athlete jumps best.





1.2.7 Prepositions


They tell you where something/someone is in relation to another in time or place, or they can indicate direction:




con mi amigo, cerca del colegio, antes de la reunión, hacia la plaza


with my friend, near school, before the meeting, towards the square





They are also used to link verbs together:




Habíamos comido antes de salir.


We had eaten before going out.







Escucha sin hablar.


Listen without speaking.





1.2.8 Conjunctions


They join words, phrases or clauses to each other and are sometimes known as ‘connectives’:




té y café, rápido pero silencioso, volveremos a casa si llueve


tea and coffee, quickly but silently, we’ll go back home if it rains





1.2.9 Relative pronouns and adjectives


These words join two clauses in order to give more information about a noun or pronoun. Compare the following:




Mi amigo compró una casa que era muy moderna.


My friend bought a house which was very modern.







El profesor cuyas clases os gustan…


The teacher whose lessons you like…





As you can see, the relative which/que links the two parts of the sentence, but relates to a noun in the first part of the sentence, or relates the noun to the extra information given about it.


1.2.10 Interrogatives


These are words used to form questions — the word may remind you of interrogation. Here are some examples:








	¿quién? ¿cuándo? ¿qué?

	who? when? what?











1.3 Sentence structure



A phrase is a meaningful group of words:




con mi hermano, en bici, a velocidad máxima, antes de las ocho de la tarde


with my brother, by bike, at top speed, before eight o’clock in the evening





A clause is a meaningful group of words containing a verb, usually in a tense.


A main clause is a clause that can stand by itself:




Éste es el hombre…


This is the man…





A subordinate clause is a clause that cannot stand alone, but depends on a main clause:




… que habla catalán.


…who speaks Catalan.





A sentence consists of a main clause, and any number of subordinate clauses.


1.4 Verbs


A verb is a word that describes an action or state of being:




Maite juega, pensamos, existen


Maite plays, we think, they exist





1.4.1 Infinitives


The infinitive is the basic form of the verb which you will find in dictionaries and vocabulary lists. It is indeed in-finite, i.e. it is not in a tense or person. You could call it the verb ‘in neutral’.








	viajar, pensar, existir

	to travel, to think, to exist










A verb form with person and tense defined is known as a finite verb.


1.4.2 Tenses


A tense relates the verb (i.e. the action) to time — past, present or future — telling you for example when the action took/takes/will take place. There are a number of different tenses in Spanish, which you will find explained in the body of the book.


Verb tenses vary their endings according to the person. There are three persons singular — yo, tú, usted/él/ella/sujeto nominal (I, you, he/she/noun subject), and three persons plural — nosotros/as, vosotros/as, ustedes/ellos/ellas/sujeto nominal (we, you, they/noun subject).


1.4.3 Indicative


Most verb tenses belong to the indicative mood. These are the ‘ordinary’ tenses that describe definite events.


1.4.4 Subjunctive


The subjunctive mood is used to express something which is ‘less than fact’, such as where there is doubt about the action expressed, or expressing an action as yet unfulfilled, for example future possibility.



1.4.5 Conjugations


A conjugation is a set of verb forms, and/or a group of verbs which all have the same pattern of tense and person changes according to the infinitive ending (-er, -ar, -ir). A regular verb is a verb which follows one of these conjugation patterns. An irregular verb is one which does not conform in this way, and whose ‘irregular’ parts have to be learnt separately.


1.4.6 Negatives


The negative is when you say something does not/did not happen. It includes other negative words such as ‘never’, ‘nothing’ etc.




No fuimos al club anoche.


We didn’t go to the club last night.







Nunca van al cine.


They never go to the cinema.







No tiene nada en la mano.


She’s got nothing in her hand.





1.5 Style and register


This refers to the level of formality or informality of the language you are using. The Spanish are nowadays less conscious of the style or level of language to be used in a particular situation than in the past. The tú/usted distinction is less important than it used to be: you can use the informal form not just to address a friend or relative, but also to address strangers of your own age group (¡Hola! ¿Cómo estás?). It is still safer to use the formal forms with a stranger, particularly if senior to you (¡Buenos días! ¿Cómo está usted?). Style and register vary from one Spanish-speaking country to another. It is also worth noting that tú is used less in Hispano-America, and vosotros is used hardly at all there.


This book indicates when a certain style of language would not be suitable, with exercises using a variety of registers or types of language. Our general advice about familiar language is: if in doubt, don’t use it when talking to strangers unless and until they invite you to.


1.6 Spanish grammar terms


While working through the exercises in the sections ¡Ponte a punto! and ¡… Y en marcha! you may find it helpful to refer to the following list of grammatical terms:






	el ‘a’ personal

	personal ‘a’






	el acento

	accent






	el acento tónico

	stress






	el adjetivo

	adjective






	el adverbio

	adverb






	el antecedente

	antecedent






	el artículo

	article






	el auxiliar modal

	modal auxiliary






	
la cláusula


	clause






	el comparativo

	comparative






	compuesto

	compound






	el condicional

	conditional tense






	la conjugación

	conjugation






	la conjunción

	conjunction






	el consonante

	consonant






	continuo

	continuous






	definido

	definite






	demostrativo

	demonstrative






	la dimensión

	dimension






	el diptongo

	diphthong






	el discurso directo

	direct speech






	el discurso indirecto

	indirect speech






	el estilo

	style






	la exclamación

	exclamation






	la forma pasiva

	passive voice






	la frase

	phrase, sentence






	el futuro

	future tense






	el género

	gender






	el gerundio

	gerund






	el imperativo

	imperative






	el imperfecto

	imperfect tense






	indefinido

	indefinite






	el indicativo

	indicative mood






	el infinitivo

	infinitive






	el interrogativo

	interrogative






	la medida

	measure






	(el) negativo

	negative






	el número

	number






	el objeto

	object






	
la ortografía


	spelling






	el participio

	participle






	el perfecto

	perfect tense






	plural

	plural






	el pluscuamperfecto

	pluperfect tense






	posesivo

	possessive






	la preposición

	preposition






	el presente

	present tense






	el pretérito

	preterite tense






	el pronombre

	pronoun






	radical

	radical-changing






	reflexivo

	reflexive






	regular

	regular






	relativo

	relative






	la sílaba

	syllable






	singular

	singular






	el sujeto

	subject






	el subjuntivo

	subjunctive mood






	el sufijo

	suffix






	el superlativo

	superlative






	el sustantivo

	noun






	el tiempo

	tense






	el verbo

	verb






	la vocal

	vowel







We hope these explanations of grammatical terms will help you to use this book.


¡Ánimo, y suerte!





2 Nouns and articles
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A noun is a person, animal, object, or concept, for example:




Gary, man, horse, table, hope, inefficiency





2.1 Gender


a) All nouns in Spanish are either masculine or feminine. There is no neuter gender in Spanish, so inanimate nouns — those denoting non-living objects or concepts — are also either masculine or feminine.


Generally speaking, nouns ending in -o are masculine (el caso, el puerto, el chico) and those ending in -a are feminine (la casa, la puerta, la chica). There are, however, a number of common exceptions to this rule.





•  The following nouns ending in -o are feminine:







la foto, la moto, la mano, la radio








•  The following nouns ending in -a are masculine:







el día, el mapa, el planeta, el tranvía, el yoga








•  An appreciable number of nouns ending in -ma are also masculine:







el anagrama, el clima, el crucigrama (crossword), el drama, el esquema (scheme), el fantasma (ghost), el panorama, el pijama, el problema, el programa, el sistema, el síntoma (symptom), el telegrama, el tema








•  Nouns ending in -ista are invariable whether referring to a male or female person:







el/la dentista, el/la ciclista, el/la recepcionista





b) Some noun endings are helpful in determining gender:





•  Nouns with the following endings or any stressed vowel are masculine: -aje, -or, -án, -ambre:







el paisaje, el rigor (but la labor, la flor), el desván (attic), el enjambre (swarm), el sofá, el café








•  Nouns with the following endings are feminine: -ión, -dad*, -tad, -tud, -umbre, -ie, -isis, -itis:







la estación (but el avión, el camión, el gorrión [sparrow]), la ciudad, la virtud, la muchedumbre (crowd), la superficie (surface), la crisis (but el chasis), la apendicitis





*Words ending in -dad and -tad correspond to English words ending in ‘-ty’, for example:




la caridad (charity), la ciudad (city), la universidad (university)
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It could be said that in Spanish all -dads are feminine and most -mas are masculine!


[image: ]





c) Countries, regions, provinces, towns and places ending in -a are feminine, though some countries are masculine:




el Canadá, el Panamá, el Perú, el Uruguay





d) Compound nouns (those made by joining two or more words together) are masculine:




el rascacielos (skyscraper), el limpiaparabrisas (windscreen wiper)





e) Some fruits which are feminine have a corresponding tree which is masculine:








	la manzana (apple)

	el manzano (apple tree)






	la cereza (cherry)

	el cerezo (cherry tree)






	la naranja (orange)

	el naranjo (orange tree)










f) Words imported from other languages, especially from English, tend to be masculine (though not always), e.g. el best-seller, el márketing, while some from an obviously feminine noun in another Latin language are feminine, e.g. la roulotte (caravan), la élite.


2.2 Plural of nouns


To form the plural of nouns, the general rule is to add -s to a vowel and -es to a consonant:








	el niño/los niños

	la niña/las niñas






	el reloj/los relojes

	la red/las redes










Foreign imported words, such as el club, should behave according to the rules as stated above, but you will hear and see both los clubes and los clubs.


Take care, however, with the following spelling changes in the plural.






	Words ending in -z change this to -ces:

	una vez/muchas veces






	Words ending in stressed -án, -én, -ín, -ón, -ión, -és lose the accent. This category includes the many words ending in -ción/-ciones.

	
el catalán/los catalanes

el andén/los andenes


el maletín/los maletines


el cajón/los cajones


la ración/las raciones


el francés/los franceses








	Words ending in unstressed -en add an accent to the preceding syllable:

	
la imagen/las imágenes

el examen/los exámenes








	Words ending in stressed -í, -ú should add -es but in spoken Spanish the -e- is sometimes omitted:

	
el iraquí/los iraquíes

el champú/los champúes








	
Most words ending in unstressed -es or -is do not change:

	
el martes/los martes

la crisis/las crisis








	Note the change of stress in:

	
el carácter/los caracteres

el régimen/los regímenes








	Surnames do not usually change in the plural:

	la familia Gómez/los Gómez







2.3 Articles


There are two articles, the ‘definite’ (= the) and the ‘indefinite’ (= a/an). The definite article has four forms in Spanish, for masculine and feminine singular, and masculine and feminine plural:








	masculine: el coche (the car)

	los coches (the cars)






	feminine: la casa (the house)

	las casas (the houses)










The indefinite article has a masculine and feminine singular and a form which can be used in the plural to mean ‘some’:






	masculine: un coche (a car)

	unos coches (some cars)






	feminine: una casa (a house)

	unas casas (some houses)







! Note: el and un are used before a feminine noun beginning with a stressed a- or ha-: el agua, un águila (eagle). This is just for the sake of the sound, but any adjective describing it still has a feminine agreement: el agua está fría. When article and noun are separated by an adjective, the normal rule applies: una hermosa águila.


Remember:





•  de + el = del (of the, from the)







la puerta del comedor


the door of the dining room/the dining-room door








•  a + el = al (to the)







Voy al comedor.


I’m going to the dining room.





These are the only two cases of two words contracting to form one in Spanish.


2.3.1 Use and omission of the definite article


You can use the definite article in Spanish much as in English, but there are exceptions.


a) The definite article is omitted in Spanish but not in English with numbers of monarchs, Popes etc.:




el rey Juan Carlos primero


King Juan Carlos the First





b) It is also usually omitted in Spanish with a noun in apposition to another:




Juan Carlos, rey de España.


Juan Carlos, the King of Spain.







Tokio, capital del Japón.


Tokyo, the capital of Japan.





‘Apposition’ is when the second noun is an alternative title or provides further information about the first.


c) It is used in Spanish but not in English when you talk about nouns in a general sense:




En esta región se produce el vino.


Wine is produced in this region.







El café me desvela.


Coffee keeps me awake.







Lo más importante es la esperanza.


Hope is the most important thing.





In these cases the nouns denote the whole of what they represent — all coffee, all hope etc. When the noun only refers to part or some of it, the article is omitted:




Ese hombre tiene valor.


That man has courage. (i.e. some courage)







Yo tomo carne.


I’m having meat. (i.e. some meat)





d) It is used with a language when the language is the subject of a verb:




El alemán es difícil para los españoles.


German is difficult for the Spanish.





It should also be used when a language is the direct object, except after hablar, but its use seems to be becoming increasingly optional:




No entendemos (el) inglés pero aprendemos (el) francés.


We don’t understand English but we’re learning French.





e) Use the definite article to express ‘on’ a day of the week:








	el martes

	on Tuesday






	los martes

	on Tuesdays










f) It is used before titles, such as el señor, la señora, la señorita, el doctor, el padre, when people are being talked about, but not addressed:




El doctor Jiménez es muy bueno.


Dr Jiménez is very good.







El rey Felipe VI


King Felipe VI







–Buenos días, Señora Carrascal.


‘Good morning, Mrs Carrascal.’






2.3.2 Use and omission of the indefinite article


You can use the indefinite article in Spanish much as in English, but there are exceptions.


a) It is omitted when used after ser or hacerse + profession, occupation, status:




Soy estudiante de español.


I’m a student of Spanish.







Quiero hacerme traductora.


I want to become a translator.





b) It is not usually used after sin, or with ¡qué… !, tal, semejante, medio, cierto, otro or before the direct object of a negative verb:




sin camisa


without a shirt







¡Qué risa!


What a laugh!







En mi vida he visto tal/semejante cosa.


Never in my life have I seen such a thing.







Déme medio litro de otro vino.


Give me half a litre of another wine.







No tengo coche.


I haven’t got a car.





c) It is used with an abstract noun qualified by an adjective:




La pintó con un esmero excepcional.


He painted her with exceptional care.





[image: ] ¡PONTE A PUNTO!


1 ¿Masculino o feminino?


Según la explicación gramática, ¿qué género (m o f) es?
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ama de casa


amor


Argentina


bronquitis


civilización


coma


cuidado


cumbre


dilema


diploma


Ecuador


equipaje


facultad


footing


guitarrista


igualdad


parabrisas


paraguas


Paraguay


programa


rugby


software


tesis


tragaperras
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2 El arca de Noé


Aquí tienes una lista de animales que Noé tuvo en su arca. Cambia las palabras de la lista al plural. Si hay palabras que no conozcas, ¡búscalas en un diccionario! ¡Cuidado con los acentos!


Ejemplo: una jirafa → dos jirafas
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un rinoceronte


un hipopótamo


un cocodrilo


un gato


un ratón


una rata


un gorrión


una serpiente


un pitón


un jabalí


un pez


un chimpancé
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3 La casa de Bernarda Alba



En este extracto de La casa de Bernarda Alba faltan los artículos definidos e indefinidos. Rellena los espacios en blanco con el artículo necesario.


¡No te olvides de que a + el = al, y de + el = del!
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…1… poeta advierte que estos tres actos tienen …2… intención de …3… documental fotográfico.


Habitación blanquísima …4… interior de …5… casa de Bernarda. Muros gruesos. Puertas en arco con cortinas de yute rematadas con madroños y volantes. Sillas de anea. Cuadros con paisajes inverosímiles de ninfas o reyes de leyenda. Es verano. …6… gran silencio umbroso se extiende por …7… escena. Al levantarse …8… telón está …9… escena sola. Se oyen doblar …10… campanas.






	(Sale la Criada)

	 






	Criada:

	Ya tengo …11… doble de esas campanas metido entre …12… sienes.






	La Poncia:

	(Sale comiendo chorizo y pan) Llevan ya más de dos horas de gori-gori. Han venido curas de todos …13… pueblos. …14… iglesia está hermosa. En …15… primer responso se desmayó la Magdalena.






	Criada:

	Es la que se queda más sola.






	La Poncia:

	Era la única que quería …16… padre. ¡Ay! ¡Gracias a Dios que estamos solas …17… poquito! Yo he venido a comer.






	Criada:

	¡Si te viera Bernarda…!






	La Poncia:

	¡Quisiera que ahora, que no come ella, que todas nos muriéramos de hambre! ¡Mandona! ¡Dominanta! ¡Pero se fastidia! Le he abierto …18… orza de chorizos.






	Criada:

	(Con tristeza, ansiosa) ¿Por qué no me das para mi niña, Poncia?






	La Poncia:

	Entra y llévate también …19… puñado de garbanzos. ¡Hoy no se dará cuenta!






	Voz (Dentro):

	Bernarda!






	La Poncia:

	La vieja. ¿Está bien cerrada?






	Criada:

	Con dos vueltas de llave.






	La Poncia:

	Pero debes poner también …20… tranca. Tiene unos dedos como cinco ganzúas.






	
Voz:

	¡Bernarda!






	La Poncia:

	(A voces) ¡Ya viene! (A la Criada) Limpia bien todo. Si Bernarda no ve relucientes …21… cosas me arrancará …22… pocos pelos que me quedan.
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4 Lista de bodas — ¡doble!


Tus mejores amigas son gemelas idénticas. Siempre han hecho todo igual y ahora se casan el mismo día. Tú y tus compañeros/as de clase vais a darles un regalo idéntico, y por eso tendréis que comprar dos regalos.


Discutid entre vosotros las cosas (en plural) que les vais a regalar.


Ejemplos:


–¿Por qué no les regalamos manteles para la mesa?


–Pues yo pienso que les gustarían bandejas.


–Yo les daría sábanas para las camas.


Cuando lo hayáis discutido, cada uno hace una lista corta de las posibilidades (¡en plural, claro!)


5 Ambiciones


Discute con tus compañeros/as de clase lo que queréis ser después de terminar vuestros estudios. Podéis hacer algunas propuestas unos a otros, también.


Ejemplos:


–Yo quiero ser cartero.


–A mí me gustaría hacerme cirujana.


–¿Por qué no te haces cantante de música pop?


6 Palabras no españolas


Con una selección de revistas y periódicos españoles trabaja con tus compañeros/as para encontrar palabras de origen extranjero, como, por ejemplo, footing, software, web etc., y hacer una lista de ellas. Estas palabras tienden a proliferar en la música, la informática y los deportes.


7 Geografía europea o mundial


Trabaja con un(a) compañero/a. Uno/a tiene que nombrar un país y el/la otro/a cómo se llaman los habitantes, qué idioma(s) hablan y luego preguntar el género del país. Podéis utilizar un diccionario si queréis.


Ejemplo:


–Francia.
–Los habitantes se llaman los franceses y hablan francés (algunos hablan bretón).


–¿De qué género es Francia?
–Es femenina.


Al decir el idioma, escríbelo también para comprobar si necesita acento o no.


francés – sí


8 ¡Viva el Tipp-Ex!


Haz una fotocopia de cualquier trozo de español. Con el Tipp-ex quita todos los artículos definidos e indefinidos. Vuelve a fotocopiar la hoja y da la segunda copia a un(a) amigo/a para que vuelva a rellenar los espacios en blanco que tú has hecho.





3 Adjectives



[image: ] MECANISMOS


An adjective describes a noun or a pronoun: ‘a red bus’, ‘a modern one’.


3.1 The agreement of adjectives


In Spanish, adjectives agree in gender (masculine/feminine) and number (singular/plural) with the noun(s) or pronoun(s) they describe, as follows:


a) Adjectives ending in -o:
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b) Adjectives ending in a consonant or -e are usually the same in the masculine and feminine singular; those ending in -e add -s for the plural, and those ending in a consonant add -es:
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But there are some exceptions to the above rule:





•  Some adjectives have a predictable masculine plural in -es but end in -a in the feminine singular and in -as in the feminine plural:





i) adjectives denoting nationality, region or place:
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ii) adjectives with the following endings: -án, -ín, -ón, -or:
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(charlatán = talkative; chiquitín = tiny; mandón = bossy; encantador = charming)


But the pairs of comparative adjectives ending in -or behave normally (like gris, above): mejor, peor; mayor, menor; exterior, interior; anterior, posterior; superior, inferior; and also ulterior.





•  Some adjectives end in -a regardless of gender, and add -s for the plural:
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(belga = Belgian)


This includes all adjectives ending in -ista, of which there are many:
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But cada (each) is invariable.


c) Adjectives still agree with the noun when used as the complement of the sentence, after ser, estar, parecer (to look/seem), resultar (to result/turn out) etc.:




Las paredes eran/parecían rojas.


The walls were/looked red.





d) Certain nouns used as adjectives, such as colours where the name of a fruit or flower is used, do not change:








	paredes naranja

	
orange walls






	insectos hembra

	
female insects










e) Adjectives placed after more than one noun always take masculine plural agreement if at least one of the nouns is masculine:








	profesores y profesoras ingleses

	English teachers (m + f)










f) Adjectives placed before more than one noun tend to agree with the first noun:




con una fingida atención y esmero


with feigned attention and care





g) Shortened (‘apocopated’) adjectives. Some adjectives used before the noun drop the final letter(s):





•  in both genders, singular: grande becomes gran:







un gran hombre, una gran mujer


a great man, a great woman








•  in masculine singular only: bueno, malo, primero, tercero, alguno, ninguno:







un buen/mal día, el primer/tercer ejercicio, algún/ningún problema


a good/bad day, the first/third exercise, some/no problem








•  where santo is used as a title for a male saint, it becomes San:







San Pedro (except for those beginning with Do- or To-: Santo Domingo, Santo Tomás)






3.2 The position of adjectives



a) In general, adjectives follow the noun, as in the examples in section 3.1a, b. Adjectives which commonly precede the noun are the shortened ones mentioned in section 3.1g. The adjective comes first at the start of a letter:




Querida Conchi:







Distinguido Señor:





There are certain other circumstances when the adjective may precede the noun, though it is not easy to make a clear definition of when and where. A feeling for this is something which will develop with experience. Suffice it to say at this stage of your progress in Spanish, that the most likely cases you will meet are when the preceding adjective describes an expected quality, and refers in general to all examples of a particular category, whereas the adjective placed after has a greater discriminating force and draws rather more attention to the quality.




Sobrevolábamos los altos picos y los verdes prados de Cantabria.


We were flying over the high peaks and green meadows of Cantabria.





That is, in general the peaks of Cantabria are known to be high and the meadows green. Although it can be argued that los picos altos y los prados verdes would mean the same thing, there could be an implication that you were flying over only the high (as opposed to the low) peaks and the green (and not e.g. the brown) meadows.




los magníficos esfuerzos de los concursantes







los esfuerzos magníficos de los concursantes


the magnificent efforts of the competitors





The first example assumes that it goes without saying competitors in any competition make magnificent efforts. The second version tends to imply that there was something more special about their efforts on this occasion.


b) Some adjectives vary their meaning according to their position:






	 

	Before noun

	After noun






	
antiguo

cierto


medio


pobre


puro


raro


simple


varios



	former, ancient

(a) certain half


poor (wretched)


sheer


rare


simple


mere


several



	ancient

beyond doubt


average, mean


poor (not rich)


pure (clean)


strange, rare


simple-minded


assorted, various











El consumo medio de aceite es medio litro por 1.000 kilómetros.


The average oil consumption is half a litre per 1,000 kilometres.







Cierto día de cierto año el pobre hombre salió al encuentro de una muerte cierta.


On a certain day of a certain year the poor man went to meet a certain death.






3.3 Qualifying nouns



Although English often uses nouns rather like adjectives to qualify other nouns, these expressions normally have to be explained in Spanish:








	una camisa de seda

	
a silk shirt







	un bolso de piel

	
a leather handbag







	un bocadillo de jamón

	
a ham sandwich











However, you will encounter some expressions where a second noun qualifies another, often explaining or defining its purpose:






	un carril bus

	
a bus lane







	un hombre/una mujer bomba

	
a suicide bomber (lit. a bomb man/woman)








3.4 Using the pronoun lo with an adjective


This forms a kind of abstract noun, where it is not always easy to find an English equivalent.






	Lo horroroso es que …

	
The horrific thing is that…







	Eso es lo importante.

	
That is what’s important.







	lo demás

	the rest, the remainder







3.5 Making adjectives negative


Although the prefix in- is sometimes used in Spanish, there is no predictable equivalent to the English prefix ‘un-’ to reverse the meaning of an adjective. You can sometimes use sin with a verb infinitive:




Es un método sin probar.


It’s an untried method.





But the most common way to do this is to use poco.




Fue una película poco interesante.


It was an uninteresting film./It wasn’t a very interesting film.





[image: ] ¡PONTE A PUNTO!


1 Las concordancias


Cambia los adjetivos entre paréntesis según su concordancia:


Ejemplo: Mi amiga tiene unas piernas largas. (largo)




  1  Vivo en una casa ………. (enorme).


  2  Mi padre es un ciclista muy ………. (deportivo).


  3  No me gusta mi nariz ………. (puntiagudo).



  4  Tengo que llevar unos calcetines ………. (gris) al colegio.


  5  El año pasado fui de vacaciones a una isla ………. (tropical).


  6  Es la ………. (mejor) película que he visto.


  7  Cuando hace calor me encanta llevar pantalones ………. (corto).


  8  Tengo un hermano y una hermana ………. (encantador).


  9  Esta tarde me compré un jersey ………. (naranja).



10  Fue un libro poco ………. (fácil) de seguir.





2 ¡Se busca criminal!


Rellena los huecos con un adjetivo escogido de los que aparecen abajo. ¡Deja que la concordancia te ayude en ciertos casos!
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Ayer por la noche el anciano Federico Arenas Muñoz fue atracado en la Calle Lima. Según su descripción el atracador tenía el pelo . …1… . y …2… con la cara …3… . Llevaba cazadora …4… con bolsillos …5… y pantalones …6… …7… y …8… . En los pies llevaba botas …9… …10… Era bastante …11…, es decir, medía quizás 1m 80.


El Sr Arenas dijo que tenía las uñas muy …12… y hablaba con acento …13…, puesto que las …14… palabras que profirió fueron bastante mal …15…… Claro que la policía quiere que se coja a este criminal lo más pronto posible, puesto que puede ser …16… y los ciudadanos del barrio no se sienten …17… .
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alto


azules


sucias


redonda


pronunciadas


moreno


de charol


marrón


pocas


vaqueros


seguros


desgarrados


peligroso


largo


grandes


extranjero


negras
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3 ¿Antes o después?


Vuelve a escribir las frases siguientes, utilizando el adjetivo entre paréntesis para describir el sustantivo en cursiva. ¡Cuidado! – porque tienes que decidir si el adjetivo viene antes o después del sustantivo.




  1  Isabel vive en un pueblo del oeste de España. (antiguo)


  2  En efecto, hay pueblos de este tipo en toda la región. (varios)


  3  Comparada con otras partes del país, ésta es una región. (pobre)


  4  En todos estos pueblos la renta de los habitantes es bastante baja. (media)


  5  Sin embargo hay ventajas de vivir en las montañas con su aire, (ciertas, puro)


  6  sin mencionar el placer de contemplar el magnífico paisaje. (puro)


  7  Isabel vive a kilómetro del centro del pueblo. (medio)


  8  En la casa al lado de la suya vive su maestra de escuela, ya jubilada. (antigua)


  9  Pero una cosa es que al cumplir los 18 años, Isabel se marchará a la universidad. (cierta)






[image: ] ¡… Y EN MARCHA!



¡En todas estas actividades, no te olvides de la concordancia de los adjetivos!


4 ¡Veo, veo!


Con tus compañeros/as puedes jugar a “Veo, veo”, (I spy), pero tienes que dar dos letras iniciales, uno para el sustantivo y otro para el adjetivo.


Ejemplos:


–Yo veo algo que empieza con C.A. → cortinas amarillas


–Yo veo algo que empieza con S.C. → silla cómoda


Si quieres, puedes permitir que tus compañeros/as adivinen el sustantivo primero antes que el adjetivo.


5 ¿Quién es?


Tienes que describir a tus compañeros/as a alguien que no está en el aula o el cuarto con vosotros. Puede ser un amigo o una amiga, una celebridad u otra personalidad. Tienes que describir su aspecto físico y su carácter, empleando tantos adjetivos como puedas.


6 En la oficina de objetos perdidos


Has perdido algún objeto. Tienes que describirlo al empleado/a de la oficina de objetos perdidos, describiendo su tamaño, su color, y diciendo de qué material está hecho.


Ejemplo:


He perdido un bolso grande de cuero con un lazo amarillo.


(I have lost a big leather bag with a yellow bow.)


7 Contrarios


¿Cuáles son los contrarios de estos adjetivos? ¡Cuidado con las concordancias!


Ejemplo: débil → fuerte




  1  corta


  2  rápida


  3  grande


  4  contento


  5  nueva


  6  listo


  7  seco


  8  frío


  9  alta



10  rico






8 ¿Cómo fue?


¡Basta de colores, tamaños y materiales! Piensa en adjetivos abstractos para describir:
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una película


una experiencia tuya


un personaje famoso


unas vacaciones


un programa de televisión


una filosofía


unas noticias


un examen


un partido de tenis/fútbol u otro deporte


una aventura


una guerra


una montaña
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Trata de encontrar varios adjetivos para describir cada cosa, luego compara tu lista con la de tus compañeros/as. ¿Cuántos habéis encontrado en total?
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